
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 17th February, 2025, 10.00 am - George Meehan House , 
294 High Road Wood Green N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, 
watch the recording here) 
 
Councillor: Dana Carlin 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:   
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzQ0NWEyM2MtNTFkYy00MTYyLWI4ZWUtYjk1YmU5MzYwZmI1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22288c02ce-2d45-4c29-99e9-d04af621c13f%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 
 

6. TOXICOLOGY SERVICES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 

7. ENFORCEMENT AGENTS  (PAGES 15 - 40) 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 9  is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

9. EXEMPT REPORT - TOXICOLOGY SERVICES  (PAGES 41 - 44) 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 



 

Friday, 07 February 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

DECISION REPORT  
 

 
Report for Cabinet Member signing  
  
Item number:  
 
Title:                     Award of a 4-year for toxicology testing on behalf of the 

Coroners at the North London Coroner’s Court 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jess Crow 
 
Lead Officer: Fiona Alderman 
 
Ward(s) affected: n/a 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: n/a 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the award of a contract for the provision of 

toxicological testing services on behalf of the Coroners at North London 
Coroner’s Court, as set out in Appendix A (the procurement specification).   

 
1.2 This is a very specialised service for the testing of blood for the presence of drugs 

and alcohol in cases where a post mortem examination has been held in order to 
establish the cause of death of the deceased.  Approximately 1,800 post mortems 
are carried out each year for the North London Coroners of which approximately 
350-400 require toxicological analysis.   
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
n/a  

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

approves the award of a four-year contract for toxicological testing on behalf of 
the Coroners at the North London Coroner’s Court, to the supplier with the 
highest scored bid. The recommended total aggregate value of the contract is 
£568,531 to allow for contingency (details set out in Part B of the report). 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Toxicology testing is a critical element of a pathologist examination report into a 

possible cause of death required by the Coroner. 
 
4.2 The current contract comes to an end on the 4th May 2025. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 4  

4.2 Sheffield Teaching Hospital NHS Trust provided the most economical 
advantageous tender to the Council.  

        
5.  Alternative options considered 
                     
5.1 Do nothing: the council is statutorily required to provide this service. The current 

contract expires on the 4th May 2025 and a new one must be put in place. 
 
5.2  Extend current contract: the extension clause on the current contract has been 

used and in the light of good governance we cannot extend any further.  
 

5.3  Carry out competitive tendering process: this will be the best option to follow to 
ensure an ongoing competitive service on both quality and price and to ensure 
an open competitive procurement process. 
 

6 Background information 
 
6.1 Under the provisions of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 Local Authorities are 

responsible for funding all aspects of the local coroner service.  Where a Coroner 
area spans more than one local authority, one of those authorities is known as 
the ‘Relevant Authority’.  
 

6.2 The London Borough of Haringey as the Relevant Authority for the North London 
coroner jurisdiction invited Tenders for the provision of Toxicology Services. The 
current contract ends on the 4th May 2025. 

 
6.3 A Coroner can ask a pathologist to conduct an examination to establish the cause 

of death. As part of that examination the pathologist may request that samples 
taken are submitted for toxicology analysis. The finding of the analytical tests is 
included in a report to the Coroner. Such analyses involves the safe and secure 
collection of samples as well as, detection, identification and quantification of 
toxicologically relevant substances. 
 

6.4 This Open Tender was published on the councils procurement portal on the 9th 
September 2024.  At close of tender on the 8th October 2024, 3 responses were 
submitted. 

 
6.5 A moderation panel convened on the 5th November 2024 to evaluate the received 

bids. The assessment criteria were evenly split between price and quality, each 
constituting 50% of the total evaluation each. After a thorough review process, 
Bidder A emerged as the supplier with the highest final score, indicating a 
balanced offering that met the procurement objectives in terms of cost-efficiency 
and service quality. The final scores were as follows:  

 
Table 1 Overall Bidder Scores 

 

Organisation Quality Score % Price % Overall Score Ranking 

Bidder 1 31 50 81 1st 

Bidder 2 30.31 25 
55.31 

 
2nd 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 4  

Bidder 3 32.91 19 51.91 3rd 

 
6.6 The Method Statement template can be found at Appendix B and the Pricing 

template can be found in the Part 2, report Appendix C. 
 
7 Contribution to the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024 High level Strategic 

outcomes’? 
 
7.1 This contract is not directly related to the high-level strategic outcomes of the 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024.  Its primary objective is to fulfil the Council's 
obligations under the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 and to ensure the coroners 
have the necessary toxicological testing services at their disposal to be able to 
establish the cause of death in those cases where a death certificate was not 
initially available, or acceptable to HM Coroner.  

 
8 Carbon and Climate Change 

 
8.1  This contract is addressing the immediate needs within the coronial system rather 

than proactive environmental strategies and it aims to ensure that the Council 
meets its legal responsibilities in supporting coroners, which, although important, 
operates independently of the initiatives aimed at reducing carbon footprint and 
addressing climate change.  

 
9. Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer), Equalities) 
 
9.1 Strategic Procurement Comments 

Strategic Procurement have been consulted in the preparation of this report. 
A procurement process compliant with CSO 9.01.2a), open tender process, was 
 completed and led by Strategic Procurement. CSO 9.07.1d) requires that all 
 contracts with a value greater than £500,000 may only be awarded by the 
 Cabinet. 
Strategic Procurement support the recommendations in section 3 of this report.  
  

  
 
9.2  Finance Comments 

The cost of this four-year contract award for the provision of toxicological testing 
services on behalf of the Coroners at North London Coroner’s Court is estimated 
to be £568,531 (including a 25% contingency to cover possible increases in future 
demand) which will be funded from the Coroners Service revenue budget. Costs 
are shared between the five boroughs of the North London jurisdiction on a per 
capita basis. Haringey’s 17.3% share is £98,356. 
 
 

9.3 Legal Comments 
 
9.3.1 The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been 

consulted in the preparation of this report. 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 4  

9.3.2 Strategic Procurement has confirmed that a compliant procurement process in 
line with the Council’s CSO 9.01.2(a) was carried out in relation to the 
procurement of the contract which approval to award is sought in the report. 

 
 
9.3.3 Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s CSO 9.07.1(d), Cabinet may approve 

the award of a contract where the value of the variation is £500,000 or more. 
 
9.3.4 Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s CSO 16.02, the Leader may allocate 

a decision reserved for Cabinet to the Cabinet Member having the relevant 
portfolio responsibilities and as such the recommendation in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report to seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services to award the contract is in line with the provisions of the Council’s CSO 
provided that such a decision has been allocated to the Cabinet member by the 
Leader. 

 
9.3.5 The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) sees no 

legal reasons preventing the approval of the recommendation in the report. 
 
 

9.4 Equalities Comments 
 
None Sought. The service is provided to all and helping to establish a cause of 
death shows the service providers ability to meet community needs. The award 
of the contract does not change the service provided to the community. 

        
10. Use of Appendices 

Appendix A – contract specification 
 

10.  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
n/a 

Page 4



Service Specification - Toxicology 

1. Background 

1.1 Haringey Council (the Council) is the lead Authority for the London North 

Coroners’ Jurisdiction, which covers the population of Barnet, Brent, Enfield, 

Haringey and Harrow.  The Council is responsible for meeting all the costs of 

the service and for arranging a toxicology service to support the needs of the 

Senior Coroner (the Coroner). 

1.2 The Coroner is required in some circumstances to establish the cause of a 

person’s death. The Coroner will ask a pathologist to conduct an examination 

to establish the cause of death, as part of that examination the pathologist may 

request that samples taken at examination are submitted for toxicological 

analysis. 

1.3  Toxicological analysis involves the detection, identification and quantification 

of toxicologically relevant substances and the interpretation of the results, to 

assist with determining the cause of death.  

1.4 The provision of an effective toxicology service supports the Coroner's 

compliance with the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 (the 2009 Act), the 

Coroners (Investigation) Regulations 2013 and the Coroners (Inquest Rules) 

2013 and the Council’s continual commitment to bereaved families. 

1.5  The service provider will be responsible for providing appropriate laboratory 

services on behalf of the Coroner and will be expected to operate to the highest 

professional standards, maintaining the integrity of test results, reports and 

comprehensive analysis. 

 

2. Defining the need 

2.1 The Service Provider will provide all year-round toxicology analysis and 

reports service. 

2.2 1,739 post mortem examinations (PME’
[...]
gy Reports Service provider to provide 
high quality and 
comprehensive legible 
reports 

100% 

Analysis data Service provider to provide 
accurate data based on 
precise analysis and in a 
timely manner 

100% 

 

10.2 Service Delivery 

KPI Measurement Service Level target 

Sample collections Weekly collection 
(Wednesday) between the 
hours of 9am-4pm 

100% 

Page 12



 

Timescales Contractor to meet the 
minimum standard 
timeframes as identified in 
the specification 
 

100% 

Vehicles Contractor’s vehicles must 
be appropriate to carry 
samples securely and free 
from the possibility of 
interference / contamination 
 

100% 

Condition and integrity Contractor’s courier should 
maintain the condition and 
integrity of samples during 
transportation 

100% 

Present invoice by due date Invoices presented in a 
timely manner 

100% 

 

V3 - FINAL 

20/08/2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



Report for:  Cabinet Member Decision  
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: The award of Enforcement Agent contracts for the Revenues 

Service. 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Barry Francis (Director of Environment & Resident Experience) 
 
Lead Officer: Andrew Mackie (Revenues Manager) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision  
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 This report seeks the approval to award contracts for the provision of Revenues 
Enforcement Agent services to CDER Group Limited, Newlyn Plc, Martson 
(Holding) Limited & JTR Collections Limited for a period of 3 years with the option 
to extend for further period of up to 1 year.  

 
1.2 Through the award of these contracts, these four suitably qualified providers will 

deliver Enforcement Agent services in respect of Council Tax, Business Rates 
and Business Improvement District (BID) Levy to the London Borough of 
Haringey. 

 
1.3 This report gives detail of the services provided and seeks approval from the 

Cabinet Member for the implementation of Contract Standing Order 9.07.1 d, 
which provides that all contracts valued at £500,000 (five hundred thousand 
pounds) or more at the time of award may only be awarded, assigned, or novated 
by the Cabinet. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Service 

approves, pursuant to Contract Standing Order 7.01(b) (use of compliant 
Framework) and 9.07.1d, contract awards to CDER Group Limited, Newlyn Plc, 
Martson (Holding) Limited and JTR Collections Limited for the supply of 
Enforcement Agent services to the London Borough of Haringey for a period of 3 
years with the option to extend for further period of up to 1 year.  

 
 

3. Reasons for decision 

Page 16



3.1     This report follows the successful completion of a further competition in 
accordance with the rules of the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 
procurement Framework No.1200 Enforcement Agency Services. 

 
3.2 As a billing authority, the London Borough of Haringey is responsible for the 

Levy, Collection and Recovery of Council Tax and Business Rates.  
 

3.3  Enforcement activity which will take place under these contracts will increase 
essential council income from Council Tax and Business Rates from individuals 
who are in arrears and have the ability to pay. 

 
3.4  The services provided under these contracts will be at no monetary cost to the 

council as these are concessions contracts. The fees the Enforcement Agencies 
can charge in the recovery of the debt are determined by legislation (see 6.2).  

 
3.5  All four suppliers have demonstrated commitment and ability to identify 

vulnerable customers in order that pursuit of debts from those individuals is 
halted and returned to the council, and that they receive the necessary support 
from their dedicated welfare teams, to comply with Haringey’s Ethical Debt 
Reduction Policy. 

 
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 

4.1 Ceasing to use Enforcement Agents would create a loss of millions of pounds to 
the Council through unpaid taxes which the council and the borough cannot 
afford, and under the terms of the operating agreement in place with Future 
Wood Green Ltd, we are required to recover unpaid BID Levy through use of 
Enforcement Agencies. 

 
4.2 We currently use two Enforcement Agencies (CDER and Newlyn) for Council 

Tax, NNDR and BID Levy through Service level Agreements (SLAs). Continuing 
this arrangement would not offer us the same level of value and protection as a 
contract secured via a competitive procurement process. 

 
4.3  The introduction of a contract with clear specification and code of practice 

(Appendix 1) enables improved assurance regarding the standards, performance 
and compliance of suppliers and a clear framework for contract management by 
the service. 

 
4.4 Operating an inhouse Enforcement Service would require the council to develop 

a specialism that it does not currently have, and would require significant upfront 
investment into infrastructure, recruitment and training. Research into this option 
found only one model currently operating in London, by OneSource, a shared 
service partnership between the London Boroughs of Newham and Havering.  

   
  

5. Background information 
 

Page 17



5.1 The amount of Council Tax and Business Rates due to Haringey for this current 
financial year is circa £254million and higher in 2025/26. As the council’s budget 
for 2025/26 shows, there is currently unsustainable pressure on the council’s 
finances with a shortfall of £67.4m before savings are made for 2025/26. 
Therefore, it remains imperative that all avenues to collect these taxes are used 
by the Council.  

 
5.2  Following the issue of a Bill, Reminder, Summons and obtaining a Liability Order 

via the Magistrates Court, the remedies available to authorities to recover unpaid 
Council Tax are as follows: 

 
o Taking Control of goods (Enforcement Agent) 
o Attachment of Earnings 
o Attachment of Benefits 
o Attachment of Members’ allowances 
o Bankruptcy or winding-up 
o Charging Orders 
o Commitment to Prison (This remedy is only available if an Enforcement Agent 

has attempted to take control of goods and been unsuccessful)  

 
5.3 Section 62A Local Government Finance Act 1988 and Schedule 12 Tribunals, 

Court and Enforcement Act 2007 provide that in England and Wales, with effect 
from 6th April 2014, where a liability order is made, the billing authority may use 
an Enforcement Agent to take control of the goods of the debtor concerned.  

 
5.4 The Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013 (S.I. 2013/1894), make provision 

relating to the procedure for taking control of goods under Schedule 12 to the 
Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007. 

 
5.5  Following the issue of a Bill, Reminder, Summons and obtaining a Liability Order 

via the Magistrates Court, the remedies available to authorities for the recovery of 
unpaid Business Rates are as follows: 

 
o Taking Control of goods (Enforcement Agent) 
o Insolvency 
o Commitment to Prison (This remedy is only available if an Enforcement Agent 

has attempted to take control of goods and been unsuccessful)  
 

5.6 The fees charged to the resident or business for the services supplied under this 
contract are dictated by The Taking Control of Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014. 
There are 3 stages of escalation set out within the process and the earlier the 
debt is paid, the lower the fee payable. The fees are as follows and accumulate: 

 

Fee stage Fixed Fee per 
stage 

Percentage fee (% of sum to be 
recovered exceeding £1,500) 

Compliance £75 0% 

Enforcement £235 7.5% 

Sale or Disposal £110 7.5% 

 

Page 18



5.7 The Revenues service currently has two companies providing Enforcement Agent 
services for Council Tax, Business Rates and the BID Levy. Through these 
agreements, 9,948 case
[...]
on of this report. 
 
8.11 CSO 7.01b) permits the selection of a contractor from a public sector framework 

established under the regulations of the establishing public sector body. The 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) are a compliant organisation under 
the requirements of CSO 7.01b). Strategic Procurement led a further competition 
in compliance with the rules of the YPO framework and the selection of the 
organisations in section 3 of this report was made in compliance with the rules. 

 
8.12 CSO 16.02 permits the Leader to allocate decisions to the Cabinet Member 

having the relevant portfolio responsibility and the recommendation in section 3 
is compliant with the CSO. 

 
8.13 Strategic Procurement support the recommendations in section 3 of this report. 
  

Legal 
 
8.14 The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report. 
 
8.15 Strategic Procurement confirmed that a compliant procurement process was 

undertaken using the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) line with the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO) 7.01(b) and Regulation 33 of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR2015). 

 
8.16 CSO 7.01(b)  and Regulation 33 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 

permits the Council to procure a contractor through a Framework and as such 
the procurement of the contract through the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
Framework No. 1200 Enforcement Agency is line with both Council’s CSO and 
the PCR2015. 

 
8.17 Pursuant to the Council’s CSO 9.07.1(d), Cabinet has the power to approve the 

award of a contract where the value of the contract is £500,000 and above and 
as such the recommendation in paragraph 3.1 of the report is in line with the 
provisions of the CSO. 

 
8.18 Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s CSO 16.02, the Leader may allocate 

a decision reserved for Cabinet to the Cabinet Member having the relevant 

Page 22



portfolio responsibilities and as such th
[...]
s the Service Provider(s) to work in conjunction with 

Contracting Authority Officers to continuously seek improvements in the provision of an 
Enforcement Agent Service. The Service Provider(s) is expected to co-operate with all 
Contracting Authority Officers to ensure the service delivery to the public is of the highest 
standard.  
 

1.6. The Contracting Authority is committed to providing a quality service and expects all 

agents to meet the standards set for all Contracting Authority staff. The Service Provider(s) 
will always ensure that their employees act in a responsible and professional manner and 
adopt a clear, reasonable and fair charging policy in the application of all fees. All fees 
charged are to be in line with the Ministry of Justice Taking Control of Goods and CIVEA 
Code of Conduct and Good Practice. 
 

1.7. In All Cases, the Enforcement Agent’s initial contact with the debtor will be with the 

intention of obtaining immediate and full payment. However, due consideration will be given 
to those potentially vulnerable or in financial hardship. 
 

1.8. The Enforcement Agent shall adhere to the Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013; 

Taking Control of Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014; Certification of Enforcement Agents 
Regulations 2014, Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR.  The Service Provider(s) own code of 
conduct must meet the requirements of the Contracting Authority. The Contracting Authority 
seeks to recover the debt as quickly as reasonably practicable without imposing 
unreasonable hardship and having regard to Safeguarding and Equality Legislation. 
 

Page 25



1.9 The initial caseloads will be referred equally to the Enforcement Agents obtained via this 
procurement exercise. Subsequent caseloads will be referred based on performance. A 
system of performance monitoring will be agreed at the commencement of the agreement. 
 
 
2. APPOINTMENTS AND TRAINING OF ENFORCEMENT AGENTS & CONDITIONS 
OF SERVICE 
  
2.1 The Enforcement

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Monday, 17th February, 2025, 10.00  - 10.15 am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dana Carlin 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Andrew Mackie - Revenues Manager, Terese Johansson - Business Manager, Chris Liasi – 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator. 
 
20. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.  

 
22. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none.  

 
24. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
25. TOXICOLOGY SERVICES  

 
Under the Coroners and Justice Act 2009, Local Authorities were responsible for 

funding all aspects of the local coroner service. When a coroner area covered multiple 

local authorities, one was designated as the ‘Relevant Authority’. The London Borough 

of Haringey, as the Relevant Authority for the North London coroner jurisdiction, 

invited tenders for Toxicology Services, with the current contract set to end on May 

4th, 2025. 



 

 

A coroner could request a pathologist to conduct an examination to determine the 

cause of death, during which the pathologist may ask for toxicology analysis on 

samples. The results of these tests were included in a report to the coroner. The 

analyses involved the safe collection of samples, along with the detection, 

identification, and quantification of toxicologically relevant substances. 

The Open Tender was published on the council's procurement portal on September 

9th, 2024. By the close of tender on October 8th, 2024, three responses were 

received. A moderation panel met on November 5th, 2024, to evaluate the bids. The 

assessment was based equally on price and quality, each accounting for 50% of the 

evaluation. After a thorough review, Bidder A was selected as the supplier with the 

highest score, indicating a balanced offering that met the procurement objectives for 

both cost-efficiency and service quality. 

RESOLVED: 

It was recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

It was recommended that Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

approves the award of a four-year contract for toxicological testing on behalf of the 

Coroners at the North London Coroner’s Court, to the supplier with the highest scored 

bid. The recommended total aggregate value of the contract is £568,531 to allow for 

contingency (details set out in Part B of the report).  

Reasons for decision  

Toxicology testing is a critical element of a pathologist examination report into a 

possible cause of death required by the Coroner. 4.2 The current contract comes to an 

end on the 4th May 2025. 

Sheffield Teaching Hospital NHS Trust provided the most economical advantageous 

tender to the Council.  

Alternative options considered  

Do nothing: the council is statutorily required to provide this service. The current 

contract expires on the 4 th May 2025 and a new one must be put in place.  

Extend current contract: the extension clause on the current contract has been used 

and in the light of good governance we cannot extend any further.  

Carry out competitive tendering process: this will be the best option to follow to ensure 

an ongoing competitive service on both quality and price and to ensure an open 

competitive procurement process. 

 
26. ENFORCEMENT AGENTS  

 
For the current financial year, the total Council Tax and Business Rates due to 

Haringey was approximately £254 million, with an expected increase in 2025/26. The 



 

 

council's budget for 2025/26 showed unsustainable financial pressure, with a £67.4 

million shortfall before savings. As a result, it remained crucial for the council to 

explore all options for collecting these taxes. 

After issuing a Bill, Reminder, and Summons, and obtaining a Liability Order through 

the Magistrates Court, the available remedies for recovering unpaid Council Tax 

included: 

 Taking control of goods (Enforcement Agent) 

 Attachment of earnings 

 Attachment of benefits 

 Attachment of members' allowances 

 Bankruptcy or winding-up 

 Charging orders 

 Commitment to prison (only available if an Enforcement Agent had 

unsuccessfully attempted to take control of goods). 

The Local Government Finance Act 1988, Section 62A, and the Tribunals, Courts, and 

Enforcement Act 2007 allowed for the use of Enforcement Agents to take control of 

goods following the issuance of a liability order, effective from April 6, 2014. 

The Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013 outlined the procedure for seizing 

goods under the Tribunals, Courts, and Enforcement Act 2007. 

For unpaid Business Rates, the remedies after issuing a Bill, Reminder, Summons, 

and obtaining a Liability Order were similar, including: 

 Taking control of goods (Enforcement Agent) 

 Insolvency 

 Commitment to prison (only available after unsuccessful attempts by an 

Enforcement Agent to take control of goods). 

The fees for services under this contract were determined by The Taking Control of 

Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014. The fee structure included three escalation stages, 

with lower fees for earlier payment of the debt. 

The advantages of having this contract included the ability to hold the supplier to the 

agreed specification. There were concerns about the impact on vulnerable individuals, 

and questions about what was included in the contract and the services being offered. 

It was also discussed whether any social values, such as those related to training and 

employment, were included in the contract. A question was raised about whether there 

were other factors or changes we needed to be aware of. 



 

 

RESOLVED: 

It was recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Service approves, 

pursuant to Contract Standing Order 7.01(b) (use of compliant Framework) and 

9.07.1d, contract awards to CDER Group Limited, Newlyn Plc, Martson (Holding) 

Limited and JTR Collections Limited for the supply of Enforcement Agent services to 

the London Borough of Haringey for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for 

further period of up to 1 year.  

Reasons for decision 

3.1 This report follows the successful completion of a further competition in 

accordance with the rules of the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 

procurement Framework No.1200 Enforcement Agency Services.  

3.2 As a billing authority, the London Borough of Haringey is responsible for the Levy, 

Collection and Recovery of Council Tax and Business Rates.  

3.3 Enforcement activity which will take place under these contracts will increase 

essential council income from Council Tax and Business Rates from individuals who 

are in arrears and have the ability to pay.  

3.4 The services provided under these contracts will be at no monetary cost to the 

council as these are concessions contracts. The fees the Enforcement Agencies can 

charge in the recovery of the debt are determined by legislation (see 6.2).  

3.5 All four suppliers have demonstrated commitment and ability to identify vulnerable 

customers in order that pursuit of debts from those individuals is halted and returned 

to the council, and that they receive the necessary support from their dedicated 

welfare teams, to comply with Haringey’s Ethical Debt Reduction Policy. 

Alternative options considered  

Ceasing to use Enforcement Agents would create a loss of millions of pounds to the 

Council through unpaid taxes which the council and the borough cannot afford, and 

under the terms of the operating agreement in place with Future Wood Green Ltd, we 

are required to recover unpaid BID Levy through use of Enforcement Agencies.  

We currently use two Enforcement Agencies (CDER and Newlyn) for Council Tax, 

NNDR and BID Levy through Service level Agreements (SLAs). Continuing this 

arrangement would not offer us the same level of value and protection as a contract 

secured via a competitive procurement process. 

The introduction of a contract with clear specification and code of practice (Appendix 

1) enables improved assurance regarding the standards, performance and 

compliance of suppliers and a clear framework for contract management by the 

service.  



 

 

Operating an inhouse Enforcement Service would require the council to develop a 

specialism that it does not currently have, and would require significant upfront 

investment into infrastructure, recruitment and training. Research into this option 

found only one model currently operating in London, by OneSource, a shared service 

partnership between the London Boroughs of Newham and Havering 

 
27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Item 9 was subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be from the meeting as 

it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 

Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 

and 5, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) and information in respect of 

which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
28. EXEMPT REPORT - TOXICOLOGY SERVICES  

 
The exempt information was considered. 

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER:  
 
Signed by CABINET MEMBER. 
 
Date: 17.02.25 
 

 


